Public Document Pack

~
2
NOTICE 1
£
O F ; Royal Bof&lgh
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEE

will meet on

THURSDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2019
At 10.00 am
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER, PHILLIP BICKNELL AND DEREK WILSON

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance - Issued: January 2" 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate outside and do
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4
To receive any declarations of interest.
4. PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE 5-6
To note the procedural details for the hearing.
5. CONSIDERATION OF
[...]
tem: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

PROCEDURES

The Chairman will welcome all parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-
Committee Members and officers present, and outline the procedure as
below:

a) The Licensing Officer to outline the application and the decision to be
taken
b) Members to ask questions of the Licensing Officer

c) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee and clarify any
information arising from the Licensing Officer’'s outline

d) Any Objectors to address the Sub-Committee and put their case
e) Members to ask questions of the Objectors
f) Applicant to ask questions of the Objectors

g) Any party requested by the Applicant to address the Sub-Committee
(at the Sub-Committee’s discretion)

h) Members to ask questions of the Applicant

i) Objectors to ask questions of the Applicant

j) Applicant to briefly summarise their position

k) Objectors to briefly summarise their position

[) Licensing Officer to provide a summary

m) Chair to ask all parties if they have said all that they wish to

n) Sub-Committee to retire for deliberations

N.B. Decision letter to be sent to applicant within 5 working days



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: 10*" January 2019

OFFICER REPORTING: Greg Nelson

A) The Application

Applicant: - Jorge Pereira Rodrigues, C/O Pazzia Restaurant, London Road, Ascot,
SL5 OPN

Premises: - Pazzia Restaurant, London Road, Ascot, SL5 OPN

The application relates to an application to vary a premises licence A

summary of the application is as follows:-

To amend the current plans for the premises to reflect a new layout.
Both sets of plans, existing and new are included in the report.

The standard opening hours of the premises:
e 11.00 until 01.30 hrs Monday to Thursday
e 11.00 until 02.00 hrs Friday and Saturday
e 11.00 until 00.00 hrs Sunday

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON/OFF the premises:
e 11.00 until 01.00 hrs Monday to Thursday
e 11.00 until 01.30 hrs Friday and Saturday
e 11.00 until 23.00 hrs Sunday

Live Music (Indoors)
e 11.00 until 01.00 hrs Monday to Saturday
e 11.00 until 23.00 hrs Sunday

Recorded Music (Indoors)
e 11.00 until 01.00 hrs Monday to Saturday

e 11.00 until 23.00 hrs Sunday

Performance of Dance (Indoors)
e 11.00 until 01.00 hrs Monday to Saturday

e 11.00 until 23.00 hrs Sunday

Anything of a similar description to that falling within performance of dance, recorded

music and live music
e 11.00 until 01.00 hrs Monday to Saturday
e 11.00 until 23.00 hrs Sunday

Late night refreshment (Indoors) 1



e 23.00 until 01.00 hrs Monday to Thursday

e 23.00 until 01.30 hrs Friday and Saturday
e 23.00 until 23:30 hrs Sunday

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mr. Jorge Pereira Rodrigues.
The Premises currently enjoy the following Licensing Activities and Hours:-

The standard opening hours of the premises:
e 11.00 until 00.30 hrs Monday and Tuesday
e 11.00 until 00.00 hrs Wednesday
e 11.00 until 01.00 hrs Thursday to Saturday.
e 11.00 until 23.00hrs Sunday

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON/OFF the premises:
e 11.00 until 00.00 hrs Monday t
[...]
to seated customers who are also dining and where
this is a condition of the licence, or a condition volunteered in the Operating Schedule
for the premises. Where such conditions have not been offered, the premises will be
treated as a public house.

Framework Hours are intended to guide applicants on the Licensing Authority’s
expectations when preparing their Operating Schedule. However, if no relevant
representations are received, the application will be granted by the Licensing Authority
under delegated powers.

Any conditions setting out hours of premises refers, unless otherwise stated, to the
hours during which licensable activities may take place pursuant to the Premises

8
12



Licence or Club premises Certificate. The Licensing Authority expects the premises to
close thirty minutes after the terminal hour for the latest licensable activity.

6.4 Wider Community Interest

The Licensing Authority considers that its licensing functions are exercised in the
public interest, furthermore that the licensing authority is under a duty to take any steps
with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider
community and not just those of the individual licence holder.

The Licensing Authority will have particular regard to those applications in close
proximity to residential premises and the likely effect on the promotion of the licensing
objectives in such circumstances. Subject to any relevant representations, the
Licensing Authority will have particular regard to:

e The nature of the activities

e The character of the surrounding area

e Measures for limitation of noise emissions from the premises. These may
include as appropriate; noise limitation devices, sound insulation,
whether windows are to be opened, the insulation of acoustic lobbies and
double glazing

* Measures to deal with queuing, where necessary

e Use of outdoor areas

e Measures to deal with dispersal of customers from the premises as
necessary, including the emp
[...]
e is presented on high levels of alcohol-related harms
in persons aged under 18, it is recommended that the licensing authority considers
what conditions may be appropriate to ensure that this objective is promoted
effectively.

2.30 The 2003 Act provides that, where a premises licence or club premises certificate
authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the admission of
children to films to be restricted in accordance with recommendations given either by a
body designated under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 specified in the
licence (the British Board of Film Classification is currently the only body which has14

18



been so designated) or by the licensing authority itself. Further details are given in
Chapter 10.

E) Observations.

The Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

It must be noted, however, that this is an application for variation only, the Sub-
Committee are only able to deliberate on the application before them today and not
the issued premises licence held by the premises licence holder.

In making its decision, the Committee is also obliged to have regard to national
guidance and the Council's own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears.

The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

e Grant the application as asked.
e Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application.

15

19



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

[/We JORGE PEREIRA RODRIGUES

( IIT\(,’I'I H:"NL’ (.S) ()f 3| app l[can ,) """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number PL001171

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

PAZZIA RESTAURANT
LONDON ROAD
ASCOT

SLS OPN

Post town ASCOT Postcode SLS OPN

Telephonc number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £10750

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town I Postcode I

20

K\qo®©



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Eés U]
No

DD MM  YYYY

EREERER

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [_]Yes [INo

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

The Reason of this Premises License Variation is to:
Update the Plan of the Premises (we extend the layout of the premises)

To extend the hours of the fouling Activities:
Sale of Alcohol on and Off License

Late Night Refreshment
Live Entertainment (Record Music; Live Music and Dancing Indoors)

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people : I -
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend:

21




Part 4 Operating Sc
[...]
3.1

3.2

Noise

Other local licensed establishments in residential areas do not create a public
nuisance or play music after 11.30 pm.

There are several licensed establishments in Ascot and surrounding areas
with no residential properties on their boundaries which are open later and can
be reached on foot or by a short taxi ride. These establishments do not have
residential properties on their boundaries, unlike Pazzia, which has residential
properties on all borders.

Potential breaches of current license

There are ongoing discussions regarding breaches of the existing music
licence, as witnessed by Environmental Health, Thames Valley Police and
local Community Wardens.

These are well documented with Licensing and Environmental Health since
the original music license was granted, without local consent or knowledge.
Discussions are ongoing with RBWM Licensing regarding the validity of the
existing extended license as it was approved without full visibility to
neighbouring properties. It has a major bearing on Pazzia retaining its existing
music license and having it extended further. In the meantime, we object to
this license extension application.

The PLH does not appear to be able to control rowdy customers as per the
license conditions.

The Premises License Annex 2, Prevention of Public Nuisance:

“There will be continuing obligation that the running of the business
does not cause nuisance to neighbours”

By extending the licensing hours, this will only exasperate the current
situation.

Music is often audible outside the fagade of our property. This is a breach of
the music licensing conditions with live and recorded music, which are well
documented.

The Premises License Annex 2, Prevention of Public Nuisance:

“The playing of recorded and live music within the premises should not
be audible outside the fagade of nearest residential premises”

The application to extend the opening hours will only exasperate this situation.
It is not acceptable to have to 
[...]
5 5 October 2018 DJ on mic could be heard and loud music

23:42 21 October 2018 loud music audible (not live)

el (O3] ) B e8I

A summary of the complaints received by the Out of Hours Service and the monitoring by
Community Wardens is included in Appendix 1.

59 ,



Planhihg

Complaint have been received that the Pazzia Restaurant is in breach of planning permissions
including, that the tables at the front of the restaurant do not have planning permission. These
complaints have been passed to planning enforcement. Planning are a licensing responsible
authority and are expected to comment on this variation application.

Meeting with Pazzia Restaurant

On Friday 20 July 2018 a meeting took place at Pazzia restaurant between Michael Drghici
(Manager), Mr Jordie Rodrigues (the brother of the Licence Holder and Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS)), Steve Smith (Licensing Officer) and Daniel Bayles (Community Protection
Lead).

This meeting had been arranged. Mr Jorge Rodrigues, the DPS, had been told of the complaints
and advised to check to ensure that the restaurant was trading in accordance with its premises
licence.

The complaints were discussed and the Premises Licence was checked.
The following contraventions were identified:

1. It was found that the layout of the premises did not conform to the agreed plan in the
premises licence as there had been an extension to the right of the premises.

2. As aresult of this extension the premises had 66 covers but, a condition restricts the
premises to 60 covers.

3. A sign requesting customers to leave the premises quietly, required by condition was
missing.

4. The Premises Licence summary was not displayed

5. There was an admission that live music had been played after midnight.

As this meeting had been prearranged it was expected that no contraventions would be found. The
fact that contraventions were found indicates that the management is showing no regard to the
Premises Licence and its conditions or advice and r
[...]
 Pazzia Restaurant is able to make another application to vary the premises licence and
extend the hours once it has proven it can trade in accordance with its premises licence and does
not cause nuisance to neighbouring residents. It is recommended that any application is first tested

using TEN's.

63 4



REPRESENTATION BY THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR:

o Health And Safety

Although the application form includes performance of dance (G) and anything of a similar
description (H) the plan submitted does not designate an area for performances so the hazard
cannot be assessed.

The licence should not authorise performance of dance or anything of a similar description.

This variation of the premises licence permits the out dated public safety conditions to be removed
from the licence.

It is requested, that unless demanded by the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service, that the
following conditions be removed as the requirements have now been replaced by The Regulatory
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

o Maximum-of Sixty-(60)-covers
Eireal fullvinstalled
Eire-fight : - :

+ Sioke detectors fitted-in-every-room

The following condition shall be deleted:
AL Stafé trained.i ' |
and replaced with:

“All staff shall be trained in evacuation procedures. Details and records of training shall be
available to authorised officers of responsible authorities.”

Daniel Bayles
Community Protection Lead



REPRESENTATION BY THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR:

e Environmental Health

And REPRESENTATION BY:
. The Community Protection Team

Due to the verified problems with noise and disturbance to the neighbouring residential property
the Licence Premises should only authorise the supply of alcohol.

The Premises Licence should not authorise live or recorded music, performance of dance,
anything of a similar description or late night refreshment.

The Premises Licence should only authorise the supply of alcohol:
M The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

S
[...]
ence or any public nuisance, that undermines the licensing objective, we will
have to take enforcement action.

Candido showed us a picture on his phone from 16/07/2017, there were 3 people outside talking about work at 2253.
One of these persons was him. He then told us that the lady from next door was shouting and swearing at him as he
was talking. | informed Candido that this would be an issue to me as being disturbed at this time on a Sunday evening
is not really acceptable. Advice given.

already is.

Steve then explained about the review procedure.

e e o
UGS S000/pO0T PRrUITTIAT

GEN 40 (01/2013)

94

Steve Smith and | both stressed that we do not want any issue with the complainant to be made any worse than it

ce)?



S33LN3ISIU43IY -
S3SINIIYd -

S33judsalday pue sasiwald jo depy uoie’07

95



i 051 - 3e3Is Nda 78 'SHHAR “T1IH DNINNNS ‘Y0 NOANG

ONISNIOIT LNVINV LS VIZZVd

ﬁf

]

LOUNGE
BAR
[ SU——

GENTS W.C.

§
|
|
]

[LADIES W .C{’

L — e ——

LA

FIRE FIGHTING EQPT. TO BS 5306

FIRE SIGNAGE TO BS 5499

NSIDE)

40 PERSONS (OUTSIDE)

SIZE OF LICENSED AREA - 122 5QM

GCCUPANCY 81 PERSONS |
+ EXTERIOR PATIO AREA

ExisTing

STORAGE

KITCHEN

()

-

- o aEA NI GENTLLAO 10HOOTY 30—y
) N | NOLLAWNSNOD SHL ¥Od SYRIY L .
] 4

\ ) _ / L FILLON LIX3 AONIDHIWI &0 1A 'UX3 Tl =

N N i HOL03130 IHOWS DILVNOLNY A OSWIA0D VAV =
) i HOL33130Q 1¥3H JILYWOLNY AB OTHIAQ0 VIV
: HIHSINONILXI HIOMO AXG  ®
: YINIVINGD NELDINYIE JHld 5
HAHSINONUXA i3 ¥AIYM ¢

SNOISIAQY JdId OL ATM

JU



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Procedures for Licensing Panel Sub Committee
	5 Consideration of Application for a variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander, Phillip Bicknell and Derek Wilson

Also in attendance: Mr & Mrs Hamilton, Rodrigues family (three members), Mr Rosha

Officers: Nabihah Hassan-Farooq, Katia Russo, Greg Nelson, Daniel Bayles and Sarah 
Conquest

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Alexander proposed Councillor Bicknell to be Chairman for the Panel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Wilson. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 No declarations of interest were received. 

PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting. All present indicated that they 
understood the procedure.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

Licensing Officer

The Licensing Lead for the Royal Borough, Greg Nelson introduced the application for 
Members to consider. It was explained that the application related to a variation to the current 
licence. 

The Licensing Officer had received relevant representation from Thames Valley Police, 
Environmental Health, Trading Standings, objectors and residents. 

The Licensing Officer explained that the application related to a variation to the current 
license. The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that the application sought approval to 
expand the extension area from 60 to 66 covers and to extend the licensed hours. 

The Licensing Officer explained that the application related to a variation to the existing 
licence. It was outlined that there were two elements to the application which included, the 
amended plan of the premises, which included increasing the number of covers within the 
premises from 60 to 66 and secondly, to vary the licensed hours. The Panel were shown the 
map of the extended plan of the premises and were directed to the proximity distance of the 
cottage and surrounding residential area. It was highlighted that the application for extended 
hours were to extend opening hours to 1.30am (Monday-Thursday) and 2am (Friday-
Saturday) when live music and/or recorded activities were taking place. 

The Licensing Officer had received relevant representation from Thames Valley Police, 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and interested parties (objector). The Panel were 



informed that if they granted the variation to the current license then further conditions had 
been submitted. All the representations were available in the Agenda pack. 

The Panel were reminded that they should have consideration for the four licensing objectives 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and the wider community intention when making their 
decision on whether to permit the variation to the licence, permit with conditions or to reject 
the variation to the licence. 

Questions to the Licensing Officer

Councillor Alexander sought clarification on the extended number of covers that had been 
applied for. It was confirmed that the application sought to increase the existing 60 covers to 
66. A supplementary question was asked by Councillor Alexander which sought to clarify the 
total occupation of the premises and it was confirmed that this was 100 customers. Councillor 
Bicknell requested for clarification as to where the shed area was upon the plan drawing within 
the agenda papers, and this was outlined to the panel. 

The chair allowed the objectors to ask questions of the licensing officer. It was deemed that 
the question was related to a planning query and it was outlined that Planning were a 
responsible authority and that they had not responded to the application or made 
representations. 

(Applicants arrived at 10.24am) 

Applicant’s Case 

Mr Rocha introduced himself as Mr Rodrigues’ representative and also introduced Mr 
Rodrigues as the owner and designated premises supervisor (DPS). 

Mr Rocha informed the panel that Pazzia restaurant had been a successful restaurant and 
that it had received good reviews from customers and patrons. It was outlined that the 
restaurant employed 8-9 members of staff. The variation had been submitted to increase the 
capacity to accommodate 66 customers. Mr Rocha stated that the current hours of operation 
were in line with when they were unable to sell alcohol and therefore closed at this time. Mr 
Rocha stated that the applicant felt it would be simpler to operate with standard operating 
hours which had been implemented across the borough. Members were told that the 
restaurant had received multiple visits from officers but that there had been no reports on 
excessive noise when officers had attended the premises. Meetings had been held with the 
premise licence holder and the police, and it was highlighted that the applicant had wanted to 
work proactively with the authority and police to enforce measures. The Panel were told that 
the applicant had been happy to implement signage and provide refresher training and that 
they hoped this would reduce noise and public nuisance. 
.
The objectors addressed the committee and stated that the agenda bundle contained 15% of 
actual incidents that had occurred. The objectors were wary that the Panel could infer that the 
incidents that had happened were recent and that a full historic picture was not shown. The 
objectors highlighted that there had been 100 incidents and that 15 had been followed up with 
a visit from Thames Valley Police. The objector also outlined that there had been multiple 
email exchanges and that these dated back to when the licence was first approved. 

Questions to the Applicant

Members asked the following questions to the applicant; 

 How would the applicant address ongoing compliance of the licensing objectives if the 
application to vary the licensed hours was granted? Mr Rosha stated that this process 
had been a “wake up” call and that there was a clear need to improve upon existing 



practices and the most serious issues had now been highlighted. Mr Rosha outlined 
that further training of staff was needed and that refresher training would be provided. 

 How would the applicant address the issue of patrons leaving the premises quietly? 
The applicant, Mr Rodrigues confirmed that signage was in place at the premises and 
had been there to serve as a reminder to patrons to leave the premises in a quiet 
fashion with regard to the surrounding neighbours. 

 Where is the designated smoking area? Mr and Mrs Rodrigues stated that the 
designated area was located on the right hand side of the building 

The Objectors asked the following questions to the applicant: 

 Had a bar with speakers been erected in the outside shed area? The applicant 
confirmed that there had not been any speakers placed in the shed, and that this had 
been used as a storage facility. 

 How were the bins emptied? The applicant confirmed that the rubbish was collected by 
staff after a dinner service and placed by the back door for hygiene reasons. The 
bottles and waste were collected by the contractor in the morning. 

 Had any changes been made to emanating light from inside of the property? The 
applicant advised that there had been issues pointed out in the past with an existing 
light installation and that these bulbs had been covered by black film to reduce the 
light. A new pub sign had been installed but no complaints had been received in 
relation to the emission of light from the sign. 

 
Objectors Case 

Mr Hamilton (Resident-Interested Party) 

Mr Hamilton registered to speak in objection to the premise licence variation. It was outlined 
that there had been a loss of privacy due to addition of the party wall erected as part of the 
extension. Members were told that since the premise licence had been approved that there 
had been an increase level of noise and anti-social behaviour. Mr Hamilton stated that there 
was a historic evidence base of complaints to the environmental health, Thames Valley Police, 
Ascot Police and other council departments in relation to the reported incidents over the past 
twelve years. Mr Hamilton informed the Panel that the police had been called out on several 
occasions where music had been playing after licensed hours and where events had taken 
place outside of the premises. 

Environmental Health 

Daniel Bayles, Community Protection Lead stated that the application for the variation in 
premise licence had been submitted on the 1st September 2018. Members were informed that 
this was a complex case with historic complaints regarding light and noise issues. It was 
highlighted there were concerns that if the variation was granted that the surrounding 
residents would be subjected to further noise and anti-social behaviour. It was also highlighted 
that Pazzia restaurant was located in a residential area and that emanating noise from the 
premises was high. It was also noted that there had been high levels of noise from patrons at 
the premises. Panel members were told that the licensing plan was out of date and that there 
were concerns surrounding public safety at the premises. The Community Protection Lead 
suggested five conditions if the application to vary the premises was allowed which were 
detailed in the agenda pack. It was recommended by the Community Protection Lead that the 
application be refused based on the information received by the residents and site visits. 

(The meeting was adjourned at 11.21am, and reconvened at 11.32pm) 

Thames Valley Police (Licensing) 

Debbie Pearman ( Licensing Lead for Thames Valley Police) stated that there were concerns 
with ongoing noise complaints and there were serious concerns relating to the application to 



extend the licensed hours. Complaints from 2012 onwards had been looked at and a summary 
had been provided in the agenda pack of these incidents. It was noted that there had been 
incidents were the police had been in attendance but that it had not always been possible to 
attend all calls when requested, due to other higher priority service demands. Thames Valley 
Police had visited the site jointly with the licensing officer (RBWM), Steve Smith.  It was 
outlined that a caution had been issued to the premises and details of this were detailed in the 
agenda pack. It was highlighted that there were sporadic occasions where there had been 
reports of crime and disorder. It was recommended that the premise licence variation be 
refused. The representative RBWM Licensing officer, Katya Russo highlighted that RBWM 
was in support of the recommendations made by Thames Valley Police, Licensing 
Department. 

Questions to objectors 

Members asked the following questions; 

 Councillor Alexander asked whether there were any paid transactions made in the 
outside area of the premises? It was confirmed by the applicant that all payments were 
made inside of the premises. 

 Councillor Wilson asked Daniel Bayles whether he had seen signage notifying patrons 
to leave the premises quietly. It was confirmed that no signage had been seen when 
the inspector had visited the premises. 

It was also discussed that: 

 Whether all of the incidents were necessary to the panel hearing and it was confirmed 
by Daniel Bayles, Environmental health lead that the history of problems was well 
known but that not all incidents could be included in the bundle. Information had been 
included in the pack which reflected the seriousness of concerns received. 

 Daniel Bayles confirmed his involvement with the premises and objectors and that he 
had been involved for the past 24 months and was aware of incidents that had pre-
dated his involvement. 

 The objector, Mr Hamilton highlighted that they had not received 10 days before the 
meeting and it was confirmed that papers were available online 5 working days before 
the panel and that they were able to download these from the RBWM website 
beforehand. The objectors were asked whether they wished for the meeting to be 
adjourned and they confirmed that they would like to carry on with the hearing. 

Applicant’s summary 

Mr Rosha summed up that the applicant had an existing premise licence to play music and 
that there had been a change in management over the past twelve months who would 
require more training after what had been discussed at the panel hearing. Mr Rosha stated 
that there was significant room for improvement and that the premise licence holder was 
willing to review and improve on the highlighted areas of concern. He highlighted that 
Pazzia restaurant had been a reputable and successful local business and that they were 
willing to work with residents for a better solution to the noise and anti-social behaviour 
concerns. 

Objectors summary 

Mr Hamilton summarised that he felt uncomfortable with the nature of the variation request 
as there had been multiples incidents of concern, relating to noise, light and anti-social 
behaviour. Mr Hamilton felt strongly that there had been a documented history of incidents 
with the premises and that there was no business need for the premises to stay open 
beyond their current operational hours. Mr Hamilton felt that if the variation was granted 



that it would contribute to further disruption and that the residents in the locality would be 
disadvantaged. 

The Licensing Officer summed up by clarifying all the conditions requested by the police, 
trading standards and environmental protection and the history of problems/complaints 
dealt with by numerous authorities. The Licensing officer outlined all the conditions 
suggested by the applicant if the variation was granted. The Panel were then informed of 
all of the wider community effects. 

Decision

After careful consideration, the Licensing Panel Sub Committee refused to grant the full 
variation to the current licence.

After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to: 

1. Grant the retrospective application to vary the premises plan to include the 
extension area as shown on the plan at page 37 of the bundle 

2. In granting paragraph 1 above, the number of covers permitted within the licensed 
area will increase from 60 to 66 only. 

3. Paragraph 1 above will be subject to the following conditions; 

i)There will be no speakers situated in the extension area 

ii) There are to be no live music played from the extension area 

iii)  There be prominent internal and external signage reminding patrons that the 
premises are in a residential area, and that noise and disturbance ought to 
be kept to the minimum. 

iv)  That the window situated within the extension be kept shut after 10pm.  

It was considered that these conditions are appropriate to further the licensing objective of 
prevention of public nuisance, particularly the prevention of noise nuisance.

The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 1.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


